Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Commissioner of Public Charities be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase cotton duck and canvas duck, in the open market, without 
public letting, to an amount not exceeding two thousand five hundred and forty-six 
dollars ($2,546). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 2, 1918. 
Approved by the Mayor April 6, 1918. 

No. 174. 
Resolution Authorizing the President of the Borough of Manhattan to Purchase 

Refined Asphalt Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby author- 
ized and empowered to purchase 250,000 gallons of refined asphalt in the open market, 
without public letting, at an estimated cost not to exceed thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 2, 1918. 
Approved by the Mayor April 6, 1918. 

No. 175. 
Resolution Authorizing the President of the Borough of Manhattan to Purchase 

Asphalt Wearing Surface Sand Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby author- 
ized and empowered to purchase 25,000 gallons of gasoline in the open market, with-
out public letting, at an estimated cost not to exceed seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 2, 1918.  
Approved by the Mayor April 6, 1918. 

No. 177. 
Resolution Requesting the State Food Commission to Authorize the City to Pur-

chase, Store and Sell Ice and Designating the Commissioner of Public Mar-

[...]

York Charter, the Sheriff of Bronx County be and he is hereby authorized and em-
powered to enter into contract for the making of necessary improvements to the 
County Jail at Tremont and Arthur avenues, in the open market, without public letting, 
at a cost not to exceed one thousand seven hundred and eighty-one dollars and fifty 
cents ($1,781.50). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 2, 1918. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 16, 1918, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.